(k) to perform any and all activities of an industrial, financial or commercial 

nature,

and to do all that is connected therewith or may be conducive thereto, all to be 

interpreted in the broadest sense.

4 Authorised capital

4.1 The authorised capital of the Company is seven billion eight hundred and 

seventy-five million euro (EUR 7,875,000,000.00). The authorised capital of the 

Company is divided into two billion two hundred and fifty million (2,250,000,000) 

Shares, with a nominal value of three euro and fifty eurocent (EUR 3.50) each.

4.2 All Shares shall be registered. No share certificates shall be issued.

5 Register

5.1 The Board shall keep a register in which the names and addresses of all 

Shareholders are recorded.

[...]

designated for that purpose by the liquidators, for a period as prescribed by the 

laws of the Netherlands.

39 Transitory provision. Authorised capital

39.1 By way of derogation from article 4.1 and until the moment the issued capital of 

the Company would, as a result of the issuance of new Shares, exceed two 

hundred and twenty-four thousand euro (EUR 224,000.00) (the “Threshold”), 

article 4.1 will read as follows:

“4.1 The authorised capital of the Company is two hundred and twenty-four 

thousand euro (EUR 224,000.00). The authorised capital of the 

Company is divided into sixty-four thousand (64,000) Shares, with a 

nominal value of three euro and fifty eurocent (EUR 3.50) each.”.

39.2 This article 39 expires automatically and simultaneously with the issuance of 

new Shares above the Threshold to allow for such issuance (the “Effective 

Time”).